

Gazette

No. TC20/05, Wednesday, 5 February 2020 Published by the Commonwealth of Australia **TARIFF CONCESSIONS**

CONTENTS

TCO Applications	. 2
• •	
TCO Application Reworded	. 4
TCOs Made	. 5

The Commonwealth of Australia Tariff Concessions Gazette (the Tariff Concessions Gazette) is free of charge on the link below at:

https://www.abf.gov.au/importing-exporting-and-manufacturing/tariff-concessions-system

The Tariff Concessions Administration Section is physically located at 5 Constitution Ave Canberra City 2601. The postal address for correspondence is shown in the relevant forms.

Contact details:

General Email Inquiries: tarcon@abf.gov.au
General Inquiries: (02) 6229 3567
TAPIN help desk: (02) 6275 6534

Cat. No. ISSN 0813-8389 ©Commonwealth of Australia, 2020

CUSTOMS ACT 1901 - NOTICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 269K(1) - APPLICATIONS MADE FOR TARIFF CONCESSION ORDERS

Applications have been lodged for Tariff Concession Orders for the goods described in the following TABLE.

Australian manufacturers who wish to contest the granting of a Tariff Concession Order for the goods described are invited to lodge a submission in writing in an approved form. Submissions must be lodged within 50 days of the date of publication of this Notice.

The operative date (Op.) and TC reference number follow the description of goods.

Objections to the making of TCO submission forms are available at

https://www.abf.gov.au/importing-exporting-and-manufacturing/tariff-concessions-system/tariff-concession-order

Contact: Email tarcon@abf.gov.au

THE TABLE

Description of Goods including the Customs Tariff Classification		Schedule 4 Item Number General Duty Rate	
3926.90.90 KITS, FALSE FINGERNAIL, include (a) false fingernails; (b) glue; (c) buffer; (d) adhesive tabs; (e) manicure AND/OR cuticle Op. 13.01.20 Stated Use: For artificially enhancing the	stick	- TC 2007690	50
Applicant: HERITAGE BRANDS (A	USTRALIA) PTY LTD		5%
7326.90.90 LANDING CENTRALISERS, OIL AND Op. 10.01.20		- TC 2006376	50
Stated Use: Centralise tools in the boreho completion tool strings and to			
Applicant: SCHLUMBERGER AUSTR	ALIA PTY LTD		5%
8479.82.00 GRAVEL PACK SLURRY BLENDERS, (including ALL of the following (a) diesel engine; (b) pump; (c) vortex mixer; (d) control panel AND/OR int (e) radiator AND/OR cooler; (f) frame AND/OR skid; (g) piping; (h) gate	ā:		50
Op. 13.01.20	-	- TC 2006416	
Stated Use: For the blending and pumping of sand in wellbores	of slurries during the control of		
Applicant: SCHLUMBERGER AUSTR	ALIA PTY LTD		5%

Description of Goods including the Customs Tariff Classification

Schedule 4 Item Number General Duty Rate

TUNNEL WASHERS, PALLET AND/OR TRAY DIVIDER, including ALL of the 8479.89.90 following:

50

- (a) stainless steel coils;
- (b) direct steam injector;
- (c) chemical dosing pump;
- (d) rinsing control unit;
 (e) blow off dryers;
- (f) steam extraction system

Op. 10.01.20

- TC 2006347

Stated Use:

For washing pallets and tray dividers in an egg processing plant

Applicant: VALLEY PARK FARM PTY LTD

5%

CUSTOMS ACT 1901

NOTICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 2691(4B) (b) - PROPOSAL TO AMEND DESCRIPTION OF GOODS FOLLOWING AN OBJECTION SUBMISSION

Amended description has been proposed for the Tariff Concession Order application shown in the following TABLE.

Australian manufacturers who consider that there are reasons why the Tariff Concession Order as proposed to be amended should not be made are invited to lodge a submission. Submissions must be lodged no later than 14 days after the publication of this Notice.

The operative date (Op.) and TC reference number follow the description of goods.

To assist local manufacturers, the use(s) to which the goods can be put follow the description of goods.

THE TABLE

Description of Goods including the Customs Tariff Classification

Schedule 4 Item Number

50

7306.30.00 SHOULDERED PIPE, electrical resistance welded, hot dip galvanised, in accordance with American Petroleum Institute Standard Specification 5L (APL 5L) Grade B PSL1, being ANY of the following:

(a) shouldered pipe having ALL of the following:

- (i) outside diameter NOT greater than 114.3 mm;
- (ii) wall thickness NOT less than 2.1 mm and NOT greater than 2.35 mm;
- (iii) length NOT less than 6 000 mm and NOT greater than 6 500 mm,
- (b) shouldered pipe having ALL of the following:
 - (i) outside diameter NOT greater than 165.1 mm;
 - (ii) wall thickness NOT less than 2.5 mm and NOT greater than 2.82 mm;
 - (iii) length NOT less than 6 000 mm and NOT greater than 6 500 mm,
- (c) shouldered pipe having ALL of the following:
 - (i) outside diameter NOT greater than 60.3 mm;
 - (ii) wall thickness NOT less than 2.3 mm and NOT greater than 2.55 mm;
 - (iii) length NOT less than 6 000 mm and NOT greater than 6 500 mm,
- (d) shouldered pipe having ALL of the following:
 - (i) outside diameter NOT greater than 88.9 mm;
 - (ii) wall thickness NOT less than 2.6 mm and NOT greater than 2.85 mm;
 - (iii) length NOT less than 6 000 mm and NOT greater than 6 500 mm

Op. 23.10.19 - TC 19302055

Stated Use:

Used for pipeline transportation systems

Applicant: INFRABUILD TRADING PTY LTD

CUSTOMS ACT 1901 - NOTICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 269R(1) - TARIFF CONCESSION ORDERS MADE

Tariff Concession Orders have been made for the goods described in the following TABLE.

The operative date (Op.) and TC reference No. follow the description of goods. Local manufacturers of substitutable goods may request the revocation of TCOs at any time.

THE TABLE

Description of Goods including the Customs Tariff Classification		Schedule 4 Item Number Last Date of Effect General Duty Rate	
8419.89.90	CURING PLANT, single atmosphere, having ALL o (a) air heater AND circulator including ALL (i) burner; (ii) heat exchanger; (iii) combustion chamber, (b) humidity AND fog control; (c) exhaust ventilator; (d) air circulator; (e) exhaust shrouds; (f) pallet racking with adjustable outlets Op. 08.11.19 Dec. date 2	of the following:	50 9311652
8421.19.00	CENTRIFUGES, vertical, having ALL the following (a) friction vertical axis rotor; (b) single-block blade rotor; (c) drilled drum AND interchangeable shells (d) material feeding screw; (e) fan Op. 11.11.19 Dec. date 2	;	50
8421.19.00	PEELER CENTRIFUGES, vertical, having BOTH of (a) slurry feed volume NOT less than 0.150 greater than 3 m3/hr; (b) peeler bowl depth NOT less than 650 mm than 750 mm Op. 15.11.19 Dec. date 2	the following: m3/hr and NOT and NOT greater	50 9317184
8426.12.00	STRADDLE CARRIERS, SHIPPING CONTAINER, diesel diesel AND battery OR electric OR diesel powe twin-lift spreaders, having ALL of the follow (a) maximum lift capacity NOT less than 50 (b) fully automated OR manual operation; (c) NOT less than 8 wheels; (d) maximum travelling speed NOT less than (e) maximum hoisting speed NOT less than 30 (f) maximum lifting height NOT less than 6 For the purposes of this Order, tolerance all specifications (a),(d),(e),(f) are +/- 5% Op. 30.10.19 Dec. date 2	red, extendable ing: t; 26 km/h; m/min; 300 mm owable for	50 9306026
8428.39.00	SCRAPING CONVEYORS, GLASS CULLET, including A (a) steel plate trough; (b) parallel guided conveyor chains; (c) scraper irons with OR without hot gob falling tubes Op. 13.11.19 Dec. date 2		50 9314761
8428.90.00	LIFTING MACHINES, METAL SHEET PACK, having AL (a) extension arms; (b) telescopic lifting drive; (c) maximum lifting capacity exceeding 19 t (d) sheet length holding capacity exceeding Op. 12.11.19 Dec. date 2	L of the following: ; 5 m	50 9314433
8481.90.90	BLEED OFF VALVE HOUSINGS, SUBSEA OIL AND/OR G. Op. 07.11.19 Dec. date 2	AS WELL	50 9310771

-	of Goods including the ff Classification		Schedule 4 I Last Date General Du	of Effect
8501.53.00	TRACTION MOTORS, DIESEL AND induction, having an output Op. 12.11.19		- TC 19313684	50
8515.19.90	SOLDERING AND/OR REWORK STAT (a) hot air station; (b) control unit; (c) feed station; (d) heat management module (e) soldering AND rework of (f) pre-heaters module wit (g) hand piece stands; (h) nitrogen generator; (i) instruments Op. 25.10.19	artridge tips; th elements;	- TC 19303494	50
9406.90.00	PREFABRICATED BUILDINGS, bei (a) laundries; (b) showers; (c) toilets; (d) kitchens; (e) refrigeration; (f) scullery; (g) bakery, including ALL of the followi (i) forklift panels; (ii) steel channels; (iii) connection box; (iv) access panels; (v) retractable whee (vi) manual hydraulic (vii) tying AND lashin (viii) removable stabil (ix) folding walkway; (x) handrails; (xi) burner unit; (xii) ISO blocks; (xiii) generator Op. 22.10.19	ng: els; epump; g points; ising legs;	- TC 19300519	50